

No. 04-105

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DUCAN FANFAN,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ROSEMARY SCAPICCHIO  
THE LAW OFFICES OF  
ROSEMARY CURRAN  
SCAPICCHIO  
Four Longfellow Place  
Suite 3703  
Boston, MA 02114  
(617) 263-7400

BRUCE M. MERRILL  
BRUCE M. MERRILL, P.A.  
225 Commercial Street  
Suite 401  
Portland, ME 04101  
(207) 775-3333

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
CRAIG GOLDBLATT  
HEATHER ELLIOTT  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2445 M Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 663-6000

PAUL A. ENGELMAYER  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
399 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 230-8800

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT.....	4
I. CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT IS NOT JUSTIFIED HERE.....	7
A. The United States Offers Virtually No Reason For Granting Certiorari Before Judgment.....	7
B. This Case Does Not Satisfy This Court’s Standards For Granting Certiorari Before Judgment.....	8
C. This Case Is An Unsuitable Vehicle For Review Of The Proposed Questions In Any Event.....	11
II. OTHER, MORE APPROPRIATE VEHICLES ARE AVAILABLE.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	6, 13
<i>Bijou v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 04-5272 (petition for certiorari filed July 19, 2004).....	5, 14
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. ___, 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 344 U.S. 873 (1952).....	10
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 344 U.S. 1 (1952) .....	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	10
<i>Clark v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 1246 (1991) .....	10
<i>Coleman v. PACCAR, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976) .....	7
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981) .....	8
<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 511 (1998).....	6, 12
<i>Goodine v. United States</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1600 (2004) (mem.).....	12
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	9, 10
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959) .....	10
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	10
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986).....	13
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 1301 (2000) (mem.) .....	11
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	9, 16
<i>NOW v. Idaho</i> , 455 U.S. 918 (1982), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 459 U.S. 809 (1982).....	9
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	6
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 531 U.S. 1005 (2000) (mem.).....	11
<i>Taylor v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 709 (1959) .....	10
<i>United States v. Ameline</i> , No. 02-30326, 2004 WL 1635808 (9th Cir. July 21, 2004).....	5, 16
<i>United States v. Bijou</i> , 92 Fed. Appx. 966 (4th Cir. 2004) (per curiam) (unpublished), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , No. 04-5272 (U.S. July 19, 2004).....	14, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , No. 03-4225, 2004 WL 1535858 (7th Cir. July 9, 2004), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , No. 04-104 (U.S. July 21, 2004).....	5, 15
<i>United States v. Brough</i> , 243 F.3d 1078 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 889 (2001).....	13
<i>United States v. Clinton</i> , 524 U.S. 912 (1998) (mem.) .....	11
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002) .....	12
<i>United States v. Goodine</i> , 326 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1600 (2004) .....	13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 682 F. Supp. 1033 (W.D. Mo. 1988), <i>cert. granted before judgment sub nom. United States v. Mistretta</i> , 486 U.S. 1054 (1988).....	9
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , No. 03-5256, 2004 WL 1562904 (July 14, 2004), <i>reh'g and reh'g en banc granted, opinion vacated by 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 15017</i> (July 19, 2004), <i>dismissed by 2004 WL 1637660</i> (6th Cir. July 23, 2004).....	5
<i>United States v. Mooney</i> , No. 02-3388, 2004 WL 1636960 (8th Cir. July 23, 2004).....	5, 16
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	9
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 38 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>United States v. Penaranda</i> , Nos. 03-1055(L), 03-1062(L), 2004 WL 1551369 (2d Cir. July 12, 2004), <i>certification docketed</i> , No. 04-59 (U.S. July 13, 2004) .....	5
<i>United States v. Pineiro</i> , No. 03-30437, 2004 WL 1543170 (5th Cir. July 12, 2004), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , No. 04-5263 (U.S. July 14, 2004).....	5, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Rubin</i> , 524 U.S. 912 (1998) (mem.).....	11
<i>United States v. Vazquez</i> , 271 F.3d 93 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>Vazquez v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 963 (2002) (mem.).....	12
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 937 (1952).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3553(c).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3584.....	15
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	16
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. §§ 841-846.....	13
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	1, 6, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(2).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2101(e).....	1
S. Ct. R. 11.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Robert L. Stern et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002).....	11
United States Sentencing Guidelines	
§ 2D1.1(c), note (D).....	2
§ 2D1.1(c)(3).....	3
§ 3B1.1(c).....	3
§ 4A1.1.....	3
§ 5A.....	3
§ 5G1.2(d).....	14
